WS6268 Manuel d’Utilisation

LA CROSSE®

TECHNOLOGY

Fonctions

Station :

» Format 12/24h

» Calibration automatique de I’heure d’Internet

» Alarme quotidienne programmable avec fonction Snooze

» Plage de mesure de I'hygrométrie intérieure : de 20%RH a 95%RH

» Plage de mesure de la température :

— Intérieure : de -9.9°C a 50°C (de 14.2°F a 122°F)

— Capteur extérieur : de -40°C a 70°C (de -40°F a 158°F)

— Unité :°Cou °F.

» Affichage des Minimum/Maximum pour |’hygrométrie et la température

» Sonde piscine avec 3 canaux sélectionnables

» Indicateur du niveau de confort pour I'eau de la piscine

» Affichage en simultané sur I'écran de la station,de la température actuelle
et des Mini/Maxi de la sonde piscine

» Connexion automatique au réseau Wifi, et possibilité de connexion a
I'application Tuya Smart

» Alimentation:

- 2 piles x LRO6, 1.5 V (AA) non incluses

- Adaptateur secteur DC 5V (inclus)

Capteur:
— 3 canaux sélectionnables
— Fréquence de transmission : 433 Mhz
— Distance de transmission : 60 métres en champ libre
— Alimentation: 2 piles x LR03, 1.5 V (AAA) non incluses
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Station de Température:
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Partie A- LCD
Al: Heure
A2: Température intérieure
A3: Hygrométrie intérieure
A4: Canal du capteur extérieur
AS5: Niveau de confort de la température de la piscine
A6: Température de la piscine
A7: Température maximum du capteur extérieur
A8: Température minimum du capteur extérieur

Qg: Heure d’Internet

WIFI: icone Wifi

ll“: Force du signal Wifi
3} indicateur de piles faibles

ﬁf-: Icone de réception du signal

c: Défilement automatique des canaux

MAX: Enregistrement de la température et hygrométrie
maximale

MIN: Affichage de la température et de I’hygrométrie
minimales

: Icne intérieur

Y N -
wj: Icone du capteur extérieur

Partie B — Touches et Alimentation
B1: Touche “SNZ/LIGHT”
B2: Touche “SET/MODE”
B3: Touche “-”
B4: Touche “MEM”
B5: Touche “+”
B6: Touche ALARM
B7: Compartiment des piles
B8: Fiche pour I'adaptateur secteur
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Partie C — Capteur piscine :

C1:
C2:
C3:
C4:
C6:
C7:
C8:
Co:

Température

Compartiment des piles
Module de contrdle

Anneau en caoutchouc étanche
Couvercle de fermeture

Repére de positionnement C8
Repére de positionnement C7
Antenne de transmission

C10: Sélection °C/°F

C11: Selection des canaux

C12: Indicateur LED pour la transmission du signal
C13: Canaux

C14: Valeur de température
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Mise en oeuvre:

» En vous référant a l'illustration, tenez les piéces C1 et C6 avec les deux
mains, faites-les tourner dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour
séparer C1 et C6, puis retirez la piece C2 de la piece C1, insérez 2 piles AAA
LR3 1,5 V en respectant la polarité dans le compartiment, puis reconnectez
C2. Repositionnez-la dans la partie C1.

» Selon vos choix, utilisez le commutateur C10 du composant C3 pour régler
I'unité de température (C° ou F°) et utilisez le commutateur C11 pour régler
le canal du capteur (1, 2 ou 3), puis, selon le schéma, insérez la colonne de
positionnement C8 de C3 dans la rainure de positionnement de C1 et C7,
respectivement. Alignez C4 et C6 dans C3, puis saisissez les piéces de C1 et C6,
tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre et serrez le capteur.

» Une fois les étapes ci-dessus terminées, toutes les icones de I'écran LCD
s'allument brievement pendant 3 secondes et le capteur piscine commence a
détecter la température ambiante. A ce moment, le capteur transmet un
signal et le transmet automatiquement toutes les minutes environ, et le
voyant lumineux C12 du capteur piscine clignote une fois a chaque fois qu'un
signal est transmis.

OUVERT FERMER

» Préparation de la connexion :
Téléchargez I'application Tuya Smart :

2 Available on the
. App Store

Available on the
Google play
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Selon la marque du téléphone mobile, recherchez via I''OS APP Store ou
Android Google Play, trouvez I'APP avec l'icone ci dessous et téléchargez
I'APP.

A

» Une fois le téléchargement de l'application terminé, ouvrez I'application
pour créer un compte et terminer la connexion

» Selon l'illustration, insérez l'adaptateur secteur dans la fiche d'entrée
d'alimentation B8, I'écran d'affichage de la station affichera alors tous les
segments et un signal sonore BIP sera émis. Aprés 3 secondes,la station
passera en mode de couplage WIFI et affichera « AP 01 ».

» A ce stade, l'application vous demandera automatiquement si vous
souhaitez joindre I'appareil, cliquez alors sur  AJOUTER.

» Suivez ensuite les instructions de I'application.

Etape 2 : définissez le nom et le mot de passe WIFI.

Etapes 3 et 4 : processus de couplage, cliquez sur SUIVANT.

Etape 5 : cliquez sur Terminé, passez a l'interface principale de I'étape 6,
indiquant que le couplage est terminé.

o]
"': em— 87 e 87 ::WM
]
.
Etapel Etape2 Etape3 Etaped Etape5 Etape6b

Note: Soyez siir que votre téléphone est connecté au réseau Wifi 2.4GHz et

que le Wifi soit activé.

D Si I'appairage ne se fait pas du premier coup, vous pouvez appuyer et

maintenir la touche “+”pendant plus de 3 secondes afin d’entrer dans

I'appairage manuel. L’ affichage est le méme que pour la saisie automatique.
6
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» Une fois le couplage terminé, la station météo se connectera
automatiquement au WLAN, mettra automatiquement a jour I'heure
d’Internet et commencera a rechercher les signaux des capteurs extérieurs.

L'icdne """ s'affiche, ce qui signifie que la station affiche I'neure d’Internet ,
et en méme temps, la station commence a rechercherle signal du capteur

extérieur. L'icone "ﬁf-" clignote pendant environ 3 minutes. A ce stade, si le
capteur extérieur fonctionne normalement, la station commencera a
rechercher le signal du capteur pendant environ 1 a 2 minutes. Lorsqu'un
signal est regu, la température et I'humidité extérieures seront affichées sur
I'écran de la station.

Transmission du capteur extérieur:

P La station peut gérer jusque 3 capteurs extérieurs . L'utilisation de plusieurs
capteurs implique le choix d’un canal different sur chaque capteur (1, 2 ou 3).
» Appuyez sur la touche "-" pour faire défiler les différents canaux . Lorsque

'\e " est affiché, chaque capteur sera affiché automatiquement a I'écran
pendant 5 secondes.

» Si la station ne parvient pas a réceptionner les donnéesdu capteur (“ - -” est
alors affiché a I'écran), appuyez et maintenez la touche “-” pendant 3
secondes pour forcer la transmission. Licone de reception de la
température clignote alors, et la station va réceptionner a nouveau les
données du capteur.

W

Note: lorsque le capteur permet le choix de plusieurs canaux, la station" U
bascule sur le méme canal. Losqu’aucun capteur n’est associé au canal, la
station affiche "--".

Réglages manuels :
» Appuyez et maintenez la touche “SET/MODE” pendant 2 secondes. Le
format 12/24 va clignoter. Utilisez les touches “+” et “-” pour sélectionner le
format 12 ou 24H.
» Appuyez sur la touche “SET/MODE” pour confirmer. Les heures clignotent
alors. Utilisez les touches “+” et “-” pour régler les heures.
P Appuyez sur la touche “SET/MODE” pour confirmer. Les minutes clignotent
alors. Utilisez les touches “+” et “-” pour régler les minutes.

7
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» Appuyez sur la touche “SET/MODE” pour confirmer. Les réglages sont
maintenant finis.

NOTE :

» Si aucune touche n’est activée pendant 20 secondes, I'affichage repasse
automatiquement a I'affichage principal.

» Lorsque la connexion WIFI est réussie, I'heure est automatiquement mise a

jour avec I'heure d’internet. L'icone “ 0% sera alors affichée et il ne sera plus
nécessaire de procéder au réglage manuel de I'heure.

Réglage de I'alarme quotidienne :

» Appuyez une fois sur la touche “ALARM” pour accéder au réglage de
I'alarme. Une fois dans le réglage, appuyez une nouvelle fois sur la touche
“ALARM” afin d’activer I'alarme. Un bip retentit en méme temps que I'icone

d’activation de l'alarme " '!" s’affiche a I'écran. Une nouvelle pression sur la

touche “ALARM” désactivera I'alarme et I'icbne "'ﬂ" ne sera plus affichée.

» Appuyez et maintenez la touche “ALARM” pendant 2 secondes jusqu’a ce
que I'heure d’alarme clignote. Utilisez les touches “+” et “-” pour régler
I'heure.

» Appuyez sur la touche “ALARM” pour confirmer le réglage. Les minutes
clignotent alors. Utilisez les touches “+” et “-” pour régler les minutes.

» Appuyez sur la touche “ALARM” pour confirmer le réglage. La durée de
répétition (Snooze) clignote alors. Utilisez les touches“+” et “-” pour régler la
durée souhaitée

» Appuyez sur la touche “ALARM” pour confirmer. Les réglages sont
maintenant finis.

NOTE :

» Si aucune touche n’est activée pendant 20 secondes, I'affichage repasse
automatiquement a I'affichage principal.

» Si aucune touche n’est activée, I'alarme sonne pendant2 minutes. Lalarme
re-sonnera alors automatiquement apres 24 heures.

» La sonnerie de l'alarme sonne crescendo, par 4 paliers de volume différents.
» Réglage de la durée de répétition Snooze : de5 a 60MIN. La répétition peut
aussi étre stoppée (OFF). Dans ce cas il n'y a pas de répétition de la sonnerie.
L'unité de réglage est la minute.
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Désactivation de I'alarme

» Lorsque I'alarme sonne, appuyez sur n’importe quelle touche SAUF la
touche “SNOOZE/LIGHT” ou maintenez la touche “SNOOZE/LIGHT” pendant
3 secondes pour stopper I'alarme.

Fonction Snooze

» Lorsque I'alarme sonne, appuyez sur la touche “SNOOZE/LIGHT” une fois
afin d’activer la fonction Snooze.L’alarme sonnera alors une nouvelle fois.

» Dans la fonction Snooze, appuyez sur n'importe quelle touche SAUF la
touche “SNOOZE/LIGHT” ou maintenez la touche “SNOOZE/LIGHT” pendant
3 secondes pour quitter la fonction Snooze.

NOTE :

Lorsque la fonction Snooze est sur OFF, et lorsque l'alarme sonne, la
pression sur la touche “SNOOZE/LIGHT” n’aura aucune conséquence.

Température/Hygrométrie intérieures Min/Max

» Pour consulter les données MIN/MAX intérieures/extérieure de
température et d’hygrométrie, appuyez sur la touche “MEM” :

- Une fois pour afficher le MAXIMUM pour la température et
I’hygrométrie intérieures

- Deux fois pour afficher le MINIMUM pour la température et
I’hygrométrie intérieures

- Trosi fois pour retourner a I'affichage actuel

» Pour ré-initialiser les données MAX et MIN de température et
d’hygrométrie intérieures, maintenez la touche “MEM” pendant 2 secondes.
Cela réinitialisera toutes les données minimales et maximales enregistrées
aux valeurs affichées actuelles.

» Lorsque la température de I'eau est en-dessous de 20°C (68 °F), I'icbne

iBAS
M w " est affichée. Lorsque la température de I'eau est entre 20 °C (68 °F) et

30°C (86 °F) (y compris les deux points d'extrémité), I'icone ”” est

affichée. Lorsque la température de I'eau est en-dessus de 30°C (86 °F),

A [ [nauT] L,
I'icone oL " est affichée.

NOTE :
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» Si la température mesurée est en-dessous de la plage de mesure, la station
affiche LL.L.  Sila température mesurée est au-dessus de la plage de mesure,
la station affiche HH.H.

PILES FAIBLES

» Si l'icone «@ P s’affiche dans la section "ﬁ," les piles doivent étre
changées dans la station.

Y

» Si licone “B3” saffiche dans la section " 4" les piles doivent étre
changées dans le capteur affiché (bien verifier le canal)

Rétro éclairage

» Si le produit est alimenté par piles, appuyez sur la touche « SNZ/LIGHT ». Le
rétro-éclairage s'allume pendant 15 secondes.

» Lorsque l'adaptateur secteur du produit est insérée dans I'adaptateur
secteur, la batterie déconnecte automatiquement ['alimentation et le
rétro-éclairage reste toujoursallumé. Appuyez sur la touche « SET/MODE »
pour régler la luminosité du rétro-éclairage. Vous pouvez régler4 niveaux : 3
rétro-éclairages de luminosité différentes etl e rétro-éclairage éteint. Les
utilisateurs peuvent choisir en fonction des préférences personnelles un
rétro-éclairage de luminosité différente ou éteindre le rétro-éclairage
complétement. Lorsque leré tro-éclairage esta un niveausombre ouéteint,
vous pouvez appuyer sur la touche « SNOOZE/LIGHT » pour allumer la
luminosité maximale du rétro-éclairage pendant 15 secondes.

Description de I'interface APP

» Une fois l'appairage terminé, l'application passe automatiquement a
l'interface principale, le produit met automatiquement a jour I'heure du
réseau et signale la température et I'humidité intérieures ainsi que la
température des trois canaux du capteur a distance. L'interface de
I'application actualise les données.

» L'application peut afficher I'historique des données rapportées. Cliquez sur
I'icobne d'enregistrement en bas a gauche pour accéder a l'interface
d'enregistrement historique. Cliquez sur l'icone de réglage en bas a droite
pour effectuer divers réglages. Le produit changera en temps réel en fonction

10
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des paramétres.

<« pool-temperature 4 €« Curve 4 € Back Settings 4

12.0°

Interface principale Historique Réglages

A PROPOS DE 'ADAPTATEUR SECTEUR AC/DC:

N’utilisez pas I'appareil :

- si le bloc d’alimentation ou le cable d’alimentation est endommagé,
- en cas de mauvais fonctionnement,

- si I'appareil a été endommagé de quelque fagon que ce soit.

N’utilisez jamais d’objets pointus pour accéder a I'intérieur du bloc
d’alimentation. Ne démontez pas le bloc d’alimentation, ne le jetez pas dans
un feu. Ne tentez ni de démonter ni de modifier ce produit ou I'un de ses
composants. N'exposez pas I'alimentation a des températures élevées ou a la
lumiére directe du soleil. Ne I'incinérez pas. N’installez pas I'alimentation a
proximité d’une quelconque source de chaleur, telle qu’un radiateur, une
arrivée d’air chaud, un four ou tout autre appareil (notamment les
amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur. N’entreposez pas ce produit dans un
endroit ou la température excéde la plage suivante : - 10 a 70 °C. N'utilisez
pas ce produit dans un endroit ou la température excede la plage suivante : 0

1
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a40° C, car cela risque de 'endommager ou de réduire sa durée de vie. Ne
placez pas I'alimentation a proximité de I'eau ou d’une source d’humidité,
telle gu’une baignoire, un lavabo, un évier de cuisine, une piscine, dans un
sous-sol humide ou tout autre emplacement humide. L'appareil ne doit pas
étre exposé a des éclaboussures. Ne placez pas d'objets remplis d'eau, tels
que des vases par exemple, a proximité de I'appareil. Branchez I'alimentation
sur une prise secteur facilement accessible. Veillez a ce que le cordon
d’alimentation ne puisse étre écrasé ou coincé, en particulier au niveau des
fiches, des prises de courant et au point de raccordement a I'appareil. Le bloc
d’alimentation fourni est uniquement destiné a une utilisation en intérieur.
Ne placez pas de sources de flammes nues (une bougie allumée, par exemple)
sur le bloc d’alimentation ou a proximité de celui-ci. Débranchez cette
alimentation pendant les orages ou au cours des longues périodes de
non-utilisation afin d’éviter de 'endommager. Eteignez votre appareil avant
de débrancher le cable de I'alimentation. Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour
étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées
d’expérience ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par
I'intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, d'une
surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant I'utilisation de l'appareil.
Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil. Si I'alimentation fonctionne de maniére inhabituelle, et
particulierement si elle émet des sons ou des odeurs qui vous paraissent
anormaux, débranchez-la immédiatement et faites-la examiner par un
réparateur qualifié.

Le socle de prise de courant doit étre installé a proximité du matériel et doit
étre aisément accessible.

INFORMATION DU CONSOMMATEUR

3 Les déchets électriques et électroniques contiennent des substances
dangereuses. La décharge sauvage ou en milieu non autorisé des déchets
électroniques provoque de sérieux dommages a notre environnement.

3 Veuillez contacter les autorités locales pour connaitre les adresses des
centres de collecte ou de tri agréés.
3 Désormais, tous les appareils électroniques doivent étre recyclés.

L'utilisateur doit participer activement a la réutilisation, le recyclage et la
12
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récupération des déchets électriques et électroniques.

3 La fiche de I'adaptateur secteur (si incluse) est destinée a servir de
dispositif de déconnexion, la prise de courant doit étre installée a proximité
de I'équipement et doit étre facilement accessible.

3 La mise au rebut non réglementée des déchets électroniques peuvent
nuire a la santé publique et a la qualité de notre environnement.
3 Comme indiqué sur I'emballage et sur le produit, nous vous conseillons

vivement de lire le manuel d'instructions, ceci dans votre intérét. Il est
rappelé que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les ordures ménageres.
. Ni le fabricant ni le fournisseur ne peut étre tenu responsable
d'éventuels relevés incorrects et des conséquences qui pourraient en
découler.

3 Ce produit est congu pour une utilisation domestique uniquement et
comme indicateur de la température.

3 Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé a des fins médicales ou a titre
d'information du public.

. Les caractéristiques de ce produit peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.
3 Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Tenez-le hors de la portée des enfants.

. Aucune partie de ce manuel ne peut étre reproduite sans |'autorisation

préalable et écrite du fabricant.

(3 . A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
) Cet appareil, MAGA: EN DECHETERIE
&' sels attesso;res,
piles et cordons ou
4l

Directive RED 2014/53/EU

Résumé de la Déclaration de Conformité : Nous certifions que ce dispositif de
transmission sans fil est conforme aux dispositions essentielles de la Directive
RED 2014/53/EU

LA CROSSE TECHNOLOGY

6 A RUE DU COMMERCE

67118 GEISPOLSHEIM

FRANCE

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !
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LA CROSSE®

TECHNOLOGY

Technical Data and Features

MAIN:

» Time in optional 12/24 hour format.

» Automatic calibration of network time service

» Daily Alarm with snooze function

» Indoor humidity measurable range: 20%RH to 95%RH

) temperature measurement ranges::

— Indoor:-9.9°C to 50°C or(14.2°F to 122°F)

— Remote sensor:-40°C to 70°C or(-40°F to 158°F)

— Temperature alternatively in °C or °F.

» Maximum / Minimum indoor temperature and humidity record and query
» Wireless remote monitoring of swimming pool temperature, up to 3
channels of data can be connected

» Comfort level display of pool temperature

» Display the maximum, minimum and real-time temperature of swimming
pool temperature on the same screen

» Connects directly to wifi network, connect to Tuya Smart System

» Power Supply:

Battery: 2 x LR06, 1.5 V (size AA)

Equipment power input: DC 5V more than 1A (Power cord or power adapter)

Wireless Remote Sensor:

— 3 Channels selectable

— Data transmission frequency: 433 MHz
— Wireless range: max. 60 m (open area)
— Batteries: 2 x LR03, 1.5 V (size AAA)
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MAIN Appearance:
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Part A-Positive LCD
Al: Time
A2: Indoor temperature
A3: Indoor humidity
A4: Remote wireless channel
A5: Comfort level display of pool temperature
A6: remote sensor pool temperature
A7: Maximum temperature of Remote sensor temperature
A8: Minimum temperature of Remote sensor temperature

Qg: Network Time icon
WIFI: WIFI icon

ll“: WIFI signal strength indicator
3. Battery low voltage icon

ﬁf.: Wireless receiving icon

c: Wireless channel loop icon

MAX: Display the maximum indoor temperature and humidity
record icon

MIN: Display the minimum indoor temperature and humidity
record icon

@: INDOOR icon
\Lf: Remote wireless sensor icon
Part B — Back button and power
B1: “SNZ/LIGHT”button
B2: “SET/MODE” button

B3: “-” button
B4: “MEM” button
B5: “+” button

B6: “ALARM” button
B7: Battery compartment
B8: DC-POWER input jack
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Part C —~Wireless Remote sensor:

C1:
C2:
C3:
C4:
C6:
C7:
C8:
C9:

Temperature sensor
Battery box

Main control module
Waterproof rubber ring
Locking cover
Positioning pin C8
Positioning pin C7
Transmitting antenna

C10: °C/°F selection switch

C11: Channel selection switch

C12: LED indicator for signal transmitting
C13: Channel

C14: Temperature value
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Initial operation:

» Referring to the illustration, hold parts C1 and C6 with both hands, rotate
counterclockwise to separate C1 and C6, and pull out part C2 of part C1,
insert 2 AAA 1.5V batteries according to the polarity of the battery slot of C2,
and then reconnect C2 Insert back into the C1 part.

» According to the actual use requirements, use the C10 switch in the C3
component to set the required temperature unit, and use the C11 switch to
set the channel of the sensor, and then according to the diagram, insert the
C8 positioning column of C3 into the positioning groove of C1 and C7,
respectively. Align C4 and C6 into C3, then grab the parts of C1 and C6, turn
clockwise, and tighten the sensor.

» After completing the above steps, all the icons on the LCD will light up
briefly for 3 seconds, and the wireless Remote sensor starts to switch to the
normal working mode to detect the temperature in the environment. At this
time, the sensor will transmit a wireless signal, and it will automatically
transmit a wireless signal every 1 minute or so, and the indicator light C12 of
the transmitter sensor will flash once every time a wireless signal is
transmitted.

OUVERT FRMER

» Preparation before starting the host:
Download Tuya Smart App:
Available on the

2 Available on the .
' App Store | P Google play
According to the brand of the phone, search for tuya through the 10S APP

18
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Store or Android's Google play, find the APP with the icon below, and
download the APP.

=

» After the APP download is complete, open the APP to register an account
and complete the login

» According to the illustration, insert the power adapter into the power input
interface of B8, the display screen of the mainunit will show all the graphics,
and a BEEP sound prompt will be issued. After 3 seconds, it will switch to the
WIFI pairing mode and display "AP 01" .

» At this time, the APP will automatically prompt whether to join the device,
click ADD.

» Then follow the APP prompts, step 2: set the WIFI name and password,
steps 3 and 4: pairing process, click NEXT, step 5: click Done, switch to the
main interface of step 6, indicating that the pairing is complete.

RS . ) . s 12.0
P 8
7
e
[ ] ] .
Stepl step2 step3 step4 step5 step 6

Note: The paired WIFI hotspot must be 2.4GHz, this product only supports 2.4GHz
wireless network

D If the product does not automatically enter the AP mode when it is

powered on for the first time, it can be entered by pressing the "+" button

for more than 3 seconds, and the display after entering is the same as the
display automatically entering the AP mode

19
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» When the pairing is completed, the main unit will automatically convert to
the conventional display interface, and at the same time, it will automatically
provide the time, and the time will be changed to the current time. The icon

ey, . . . Lo
" \9" is displayed, which means the network time, and at the same time, it

starts to search for the signal of the remote wireless sensor. The icon " ﬁf-"
flashes, and the time is about 3 minutes. At this time, if the Remote wireless
sensor is running normally, the main unit will start to search for the signal of
the remote wireless sensor in about 1-2 minutes. When a signal is received
inside, the remote temperature will be shown on the main unit's display.

Remote sensor transmission:

» The main unit can connect up to 3 channel wireless sensor registration, the
use of multiple wireless sensor, the wireless sensor channel cannot choose
the same channel at the same time (a total of 1, 2, 3 channel can choose)

» Press the "-" button can switch the display of different channels of o

remote sensor temperature, when displaying the icon "C", will display the
channel every 5 seconds automatically switch a channel

» If the main unit cannot receive the transmission from the remote sensor (“-
-” is displayed on the LCD), press and hold the “-” button for 3 seconds to
receive the transmission manually. Ther emote sensor temperature will show
the RF antenna icon flashing, and the base station will re-receive the wireless
signal from the remote sensor.

Note: when the wireless sensor set up different channels, the base station

5 . . .

" I.f” also want to switch to the same channel. When there is no wireless
sensor signal transmission on the channel, "--" will be displayed in the channel
of the base station

Manual time setting:

» Press and hold down the “SET/MODE” button for 2 seconds, the 12/24 hour

mode display starts to flash. Now use “+” and “-” buttons to set the correct

12/24 hour mode.

» Press “SET/MODE” to confirm your setting, the Hour display starts to flash.

Now use“+” and “-” buttons to set the correct hour.

P Press “SET/MODE” to confirm your setting, the Minute displays starts to
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flash. Now use “+” and “-” buttons to set the correct minute.

» Press “SET/MODE” to confirm your setting and to end the setting
procedures, enter the clock mode.

FY.l.:

D After 20 seconds without pressing any button, the clock switches
automatically from Set Mode to Normal Time Mode.

» When the WIFI connection is successful, the time will be automatically

i € - )
updated to the network time, the symbol “ 04 will display, at the time of
setting, and there is no need to set the time.

Setting the daily alarms:

» Press once “ALARM” button, the display conversion to alarm activation
mode. In this mode, press the “ALARM” button again to activate the alarm
function, at the same time, the sound of "BI" sounded, while the alarm icon

is displayed which means alarm has been activated. And then press
“ALARM” button again, you can turn off the alarm function, the alarm icon

""#3" does not shows.
» Press and hold down “ALARM” button for 2 seconds until Alarm Time hour
display starts to flash. Use the“+” and “-” buttons to set the required hour.
» Press “ALARM” button to confirm your setting, the Minute display starts to
flash. Use the “+” and “-” buttons to set the required minute.
» Press “ALARM” button to confirm your setting, the snooze time of the
Alarm starts to flash. Use the“+” and “-” buttons to set the minute of snooze
you need.
» Press “ALARM” button to confirm your setting and to end the setting
procedure
FY.l.:
» After 20 seconds without pressing any button the clock switches
automatically from setting mode to Normal clock mode.
» The alarm will sound for 2 minutes if you do not deactivate it by pressing
any button. In this case the alarm will be repeated automatically after 24
hours.
» Rising alarm sound (crescendo, duration: 2 minutes) changes the volume 4
times whilst the alarm signal is heard.
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» The snooze time setting range: 5 ~ 60MIN, OFF, when set to OFF, means no
snooze function. Snooze time unit is minutes.

Switching off the alarm signal

» While the alarm is sounding, press any button except the “SNOOZE/LIGHT”
button or press hold the “SNOOZE/LIGHT” button for 3 seconds to stop the
alarm signal.

Snooze Function:

» While the alarm is sounding, press the “SNOOZE/LIGHT” button once to
activate the snooze function. The alarm signal sounds again after already
been set.

» In snooze mode, press any button except the “SNOOZE/LIGHT” button or
press hold the “SNOOZE/LIGHT” button for 3 seconds to exit the snooze
mode.

FY.l.:

When the snooze function is set to OFF, while the alarm is sounding, press
“SNOOZE/LIGHT” does not have this snooze function.

Maximum/Minimum Indoor Temperature/ Humidity

» To toggle indoor/remote sensor maximum, minimum temperature and
humidity data, press the “MEM” button:

Once to show the maximum indoor temperature and humidity values.

Twice to sow the minimum indoor temperature and humidity values.

Three times to return to the current indoor temperature and humidity levels.
» To reset the maximum and minimumindoor temperature and humidity a,
press and hold downthe “MEM” button about2 seconds. This will reset all
minimum and maximum data recorded to the current displayed ,values
contains remote sensor temperature records.

» When the temperature of the pool water is below 20 °C (68 °F), the icon

il
”” is displayed; when it is beteen 20 °C (68 °F) and 30 °C (86 °F)

(including both endpoints), the icon “~= " is displayed; and when it is above
30 °C (86 °F), the icon ”” is displayed.
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FY.l.:
) If the temperature reading is below ranges, the LL.L will be displayed. If the
temperature reading is above ranges, the HH.H will be displayed.

LOW BATTERY:

» If the battery icon @ appears in the “ﬁ" column, please change the
battery of the base station in time.

» If the battery icon «@} appears in the "\Lf" column, please confirm the
channel of the battery prompt and change the remote sensor battery of the

channel timely

Background lighting

» If the product is powered by batteries, Press the “SNZ/LIGHT” button.
Backlight lit 15 seconds.

» When the power supply of the product is inserted into the power supply
adapter, the battery will automatically disconnect the power supply, and the
backlight will always be bright. Press the “SET/MODE” button to adjust the
brightness of the backlight, you can adjust the 4 state: 3 different brightness
backlight and close the backlight. Users can choose according to the personal
preferences of different brightness backlight or turn off the backlight. When
the backlight is in the dark brightness or closed state, you canPress the
“SNOOZE/LIGHT” button to lighten the maximum brightness of backlight for
15 seconds.

APP interface description
> After the pairing is completed, the APP will automatically jump to the main
interface, the product will automatically update the network time, and report
the indoor temperature and humidity, and the temperature of the three
remote sensor channels. The APP interface will refresh the data.
» The APP can view the historical record of the reported data. Click the
record icon at the bottom left to enter the historical record interface. Click
the setting icon at the bottom right to make various settings. The product will
change in real time according to the settings.
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Main interface History interface Setting interface

ABOUT AC/DC POWER SUPPLY

Do not use the device:

-if the power supply or the power cable is damaged,

-in the event of a malfunction,

-if the device has been damaged in any way.

Never use sharp objects to access the inside of the power supply. Do not
disassemble the power supply, do not throw it into a fire. Do not attempt to
disassemble or modify this product or any of its components. Do not
expose the food to high temperatures or direct sunlight. Do not incinerate it.
Do not install the power supply near any heat sources, such as a radiator, hot
air supply, oven, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
Do not store this product in a place where the temperature exceeds the
following range: - 10 to 70 ° C. Do not use this product in alocation where
the temperatureexceeds the following range: 0 to 40 ° C, as this may
damage it or shorten its life. Do not place the power supply near water or a
source of moisture, such as a bathtub, kitchen sink, swimming pool, in a

24



WS6268 User Manual

wet basement, or other damp locations. The device must not be exposed to
splashes. Do not place objects filled with water, such as vases for example,
near the appliance. Connect the power supply into an easily accessible DC
outlet. Ensure that the power cord can not be crushed or pinched,
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they are
connected to the apparatus. The supplied power supply is intended for
indoor use only. Do not place naked flame sources (such as a lit candle) on
or near the power supply. Unplug this power during lightning storms or
during long periods of non-use to avoid damage. Turn off your device
before disconnecting the power cable. This device is not intended for use
by people (including children) whose physical, sensory or mental
capabilities are reduced, or people without experience or knowledge,
unless they could benefit ,by the” throung a person responsible for their
safety, surveillance or prior instructions concerning the use of the device.
Children should be supervised to make sure that they do not play with the
device. If the power supply works abnormally,and especoally if it emits
sounds or odors that you think are abnormal, unplug it immediately and
have it examined by a qualified repairer. The socket-outlet must be
installed near the equipment and must be easily accessible.

LIABILITY DISCLAIMER

*The electrical and electronic wastes contain hazardous substances. Disposal
of electronic waste in wild country and/oin unauthorized grounds strongly
damages the environment.

*Please contact your local or/and regional authorities to retrieve the
addresses of legal dumping grounds with selective collection.

e All electronic instruments must from now on be recycled. User shall take an
active part in the reuse, recycling and recovery of the electrical and electronic
waste.

eThe unrestricted disposal of electronic waste may do harm on public health
and the quality of environment.

*As stated on the gift box and labeled on the product, reading the “User
manual” is highly recommended for the benefit of the user. This product
must however not be thrown in general rubbish collection points.

*The manufacturer and supplier cannot accept any responsibility for any

incorrect readings and any consequences that occur should an inaccurate
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reading take place.

*This product is designed for use in the home only as indication of the
temperature.

*The plug on the power adapter (if included) is intended to serve as the
disconnect device, the socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment
and shall be easily accessible.

eThis product is not to be used for medical purposes or for public
information.

*The specifications of this product may change without prior notice.

*This product is not a toy. Keep out of the reach of children.

*No part of this manual may be reproduced without written authorization of
the manufacturer.

ﬁ [
‘I"I

—

FR

(3 y ADEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil, EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE
g‘ ses accessoires,
piles et cordons ===~

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

RED DIRECTIVE 2014/53/EU

Summary of the Declaration of Conformity: We hereby declare that this
wireless transmission device does comply with the essential requirements of
RED Directive 2014/53/EU

LA CROSSE TECHNOLOGY
6 A RUE DU COMMERCE
67118 GEISPOLSHEIM
FRANCE
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